Group is currently undertaking the purchase price allocation exercise to determine the fair values of
identifiable assets and liabilities, to identify and measure intangible assets, if any.

	 The Group has performed the goodwill impairment test on the provisional goodwill and concluded
that no impairment is required at this juncture.

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2014

113

2.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.6	 Prior year adjustment

	 In one of the previous years, there was an accretion in the Group’s interest in an associated company,
Berjaya Assets Berhad (“BAssets”), following a rights issue that was not proportionately taken up by the other
shareholders. The effect arising from the above accretion was not taken up in prior years and accordingly has
been adjusted for retrospectively as follows:

Increase

Group At 30.4.2013 At 1.5.2012
RM’000 RM’000

Statement of Financial Position
Associated companies  35,914  35,914
Non-controlling interests  10,943  10,943
Reserves - retained earnings  24,971  24,971

	 The followings comparatives have been restated:

Group As reported
Effects of prior

year adjustment As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 30.4.2013
Statement of Financial Position
Associated companies  1,331,232  35,914  1,367,146
Non-controlling interests  4,970,251  10,943  4,981,194
Reserves - retained earnings  1,190,278  24,971  1,215,249

At 1.5.2012
Statement of Financial Position
Associated companies  971,975  35,914  1,007,889
Non-controlling interests  4,886,206  10,943  4,897,149
Reserves - retained earnings  1,097,927  24,971  1,122,898

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2014

114

3.

PR
O

PE
R

TY
, P

LA
N

T
A

N
D

 E
Q

U
IP

M
EN

T

G
R

O
U

P

A
s

at
 3

0
A

pr
il

20
14

 A
t 1

.5
.1

3
A

dd
iti

on
s

D
is

po
sa

ls

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
ch

ar
ge

 fo
r

th
e

ye
ar

Im
pa

irm
en

t
re

ve
rs

al
/

(lo
ss

)

R
ec

la
ss

i-
fic

at
io

n/

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

A
cq

ui
si

tio
n of

su

bs
id

ia
rie

s
Ex

ch
an

ge

di
ffe

re
nc

es
A

t
30

.0
4.

14
N

et
 C

ar
ry

in
g

A
m

ou
nt

 R
M

’0
00

R

M
’0

00
R

M
’0

00
R

M
’0

00
R

M
’0

00
R

M
’0

00
R

M
’0

00

[…]

HKD 573  –  – –  47 –  620

243,946  2,211  353 –  47 – 246,557

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2014

202

45.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(a)	 Market risk (cont’d)

(ii)	 Currency risk (cont’d)

Functional
Currency
of Group
Companies

 USD
RM’000

 EUR
RM’000

 SGD
RM’000

 HKD
RM’000

 TWD
RM’000

 MYR
RM’000

 Total
RM’000

As at 30 April 2013

Cash and Bank Balances
MYR  1,994 –  2,258  80 – –  4,332
CNY  40,465 – – – – –  40,465
KRW  322 – –  – – –  322
SCR  677  1,190 –  – – –  1,867

 43,458  1,190  2,258  80 – –  46,986

Trade and Other Payables
MYR  9,285  20  1,402 –  522 –  11,229
SCR  43  104 – –  –  –  147
HKD  849 – – –  2,852  1,895  5,596

 10,177  124  1,402 –  3,374  1,895  16,972

Borrowings
MYR 440,583 – – – – – 440,583

	 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in those foreign currencies and MYR exchange rates, which might have material impact to the
Group’s profit net of tax, against the respective major functional currencies of the Group entities, with all
other variables remain constant.

 2014  2013

GROUP  RM’000  RM’000

Increase/(decrease) to profit net of tax
MYR/USD - strengthened 3% (2013: 4%)  10,650  8,203

- weakened 7% (2013: 4%)  (24,850)  (8,203)
MYR/SGD - strengthened 1% (2013: 3%)  902  (36)

- weakened 5% (2013: 3%)  (4,510)  36
MYR/THB - strengthened 3% (2013: Nil)  (2,725) –

- weakened 3% (2013: Nil)  2,725  –
MYR/CNY - strengthened 5% (2013: Nil)  (5,347)  –

- weakened 6% (2013: Nil)  6,417  –
CNY/USD - strengthened 3% (2013: 4%)  471  (1,619)

- weakened 2% (2013: 4%)  (314)  1,619

	 The impact of sensitivity analysis of the rest of the foreign currencies is not material to the Group.

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2014

203

45.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(a)	 Market risk (cont’d)

(iii)	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

	 The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted instruments. The quoted
instruments in Malaysia are listed on the Bursa Malaysia. These instruments are classified as fair value